
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
January 16th, 2024 

POSTED at 3:00 PM January 9th, 2024 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Tuesday, January 16, 2024, at 5:30 P.M. 
HYBRID In Person and Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order, and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 826-
7014-1472 and the following password 001654.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82670141472?pwd=VXlKKzN0d1IyeWQ5TG5ta0c1Qlo5Zz09
meeting i.d. 826-7014-1472 and the following password 001654.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting December 28, 2023
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers December 1-31, 2023.
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers December 1-31, 2023
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – November Statement
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – December Statement

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. Closed Session-None
F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
January 16th, 2024 

POSTED at 3:00 PM January 9th, 2024 

G. BUSINESS
1. New Business –

a. Adopt Resolution 2024-1 A Resolution Authorizing the Scotia Community Services District to
access State and Federal Level Summary Criminal History for Employment with Scotia
Community Services District (Including Volunteers and Contract Employees).

b. Discussion on Museum regarding the Exhibits and the preparation of the Museum to be Open to
the Public.

2. Old Business – None
H. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

I. BOARD TRAINING – None
J. ADJOURNMENT
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be February 20th, 2024, at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, December 28th, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Steve Coppini, District General Manager; Amber Sandum, Administrative Assistant and Carolyn
Walker, District Legal Counsel

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
On the minutes for 11/16/2023 there is a clerical error that states Vice-President was absent on the
motion vote. She was present at the meeting. On the minutes for 11/21/2023 there is a minor typo that
will be fixed absent is missing the (t).
No Public Comment

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting November 16th, 2023
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes-Special Meeting November 21st, 2023
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers November 1-30, 2023.
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers November 1-30, 2023
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – October Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – November Statement
7. Approval of Board Stipends

No public comment 

Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar  
Motion: Pryor Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen, Black Absent: None Abstain: None 

Motion Carries 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –

None received prior to the meeting, no public comment provided at meeting.  

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION: None
F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
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G. BUSINESS
1. New Business -

a. Election of Board Officers Peer GC 61043 (a) and Appointment of Signatory (s)
Paul Newmaker introduced.  Board Discussed that the positions would stay the same until the
elections in November 2024 since there are two Board Members that terms will be expiring.
Motion: to elect Paul Newmaker to President
Motion: Sellen Second: Black
Motion Votes: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: Newmaker
Motion: To elect Diane Black to Vice-President
Motion Newmaker Second: Ansted
Motion Votes: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: Black
The Board discussed signers; Signatory (s) were just changed when the New General Manager
came on Board with the CSD.  No changes were made.

b. Consider Adopting Resolution 2023-20: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services
District (SCSD) Board of Directors Amending the SCSD Bylaws.
President Newmaker introduced.  Staff report was introduced by Steve Coppini.  The board
discussed the date of the Regular Board Meetings to be the Third Tuesday of every Month.
Approved in Previous Business item.
Motion: Newmaker Second: Black
Motion Votes: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None

c. Approve 2024 Board Meeting Calendar
Staff introduced the 2024 Board Meeting Calendar, there is no conflict with the new day.
Motion: Newmaker Second: Black
Motion Votes: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None

d. Review 2024 Elections Board Member Terms.
Paul Newmaker introduced. Staff report read by Amber Sandum, informed the Board that
there will be further communication from The Humboldt County Elections Office. Board
discussed. No public comment.

2. Old Business – None
H. REPORTS –

1. President’s Report: Hopes everyone had a good Holiday.  Proud of what the Board has
accomplished this year.

2. Board Director Reports:
Nina had a question about the Baseball Field in regard to some rods sticking out of the ground, The
General Manager said he will be answering that in his report.
.
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3. General Manager’s Report:
Engineers Report read by General Manager 

1. Scotia Museum- Project Complete
2. Winema Theater ADA Improvements- Plan check comments have been addressed and the

drawings are being reviewed for compliance between architectural and engineering.  Anticipated
resubmittal January 2024.

3. Carpenter’s Shop Bathroom Ada-Contractor has started construction and epoxy rods for
anchorage to the existing slab have been installed.

4. Town of Scotia Subdivision- TOS is in the process of vale engineering the project.  The
Department of Drinking Water has approved the changes.  Final revisions to the drawings are in
the process then the final approvals with be forthcoming.

5. Tesla Battery Backup-Easements have been finalized with HRC.  Tesla is contacting the
County to determine requirements for building permit renewal which will be performed by Tesla.

6. Corridor/River Pumps- Pumps are functioning with no problems.

General Manager Report

1. Started looking into feasibility of a Rate Study.
2. In regard to Phase 4 there has been limited correspondence from Town of Scotia, sounds like

they’re close to Beginning construction.
3. Awaiting results from Aeromod for design of the WWTP.  Progress on schedule.

4 .  Board Clerk’s Report: Draft Audit is completed.  Barbara was unable to attend the meeting. 
Board directed staff to schedule a Special Meeting for a presentation. 

5 District Counsels Report: Hopes everyone has a good Holiday.  No new Business. 
6   Engineer’s Report: Read the General Manager’s report. 

I. BOARD TRAINING – None
J. ADJOURNMENT at 6:07 PM

Approved:  
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President  Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,183,205.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52438 Alternative Business... -54.51 1,183,150.91
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52439 California Dept. of T... LetterID#L0023555416 -426.55 1,182,724.36
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52440 Recology Eel River 20214 -185.10 1,182,539.26
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52441 Rogers Machinery Inv#1395818 -385.52 1,182,153.74
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52442 Shelton's   Auto Lub... Inv#43468 -65.57 1,182,088.17
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52443 SHN Consulting Eng... -24,342.72 1,157,745.45
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52444 Wildwood Saw Inv#37738 -59.66 1,157,685.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52445 Wyckoff Plumbing -279.93 1,157,405.86
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 52446 Industrial Electric Inv#IN49022 -1,149.10 1,156,256.76
Deposit 12/05/2023 Deposit 2,669.36 1,158,926.12
Check 12/06/2023 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... November Charges -16,619.30 1,142,306.82
Bill Pmt -Check 12/06/2023 EFT AT&T 707764-5486 11.23 -136.92 1,142,169.90
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 EFT Optimum Business -129.95 1,142,039.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52448 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#62309 -9,500.00 1,132,539.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52449 Industrial Electric Inv#IN49098 -818.87 1,131,721.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52450 North Coast Laborat... November Statement -2,020.00 1,129,701.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52451 Prentice, Long PC Inv#6286 -1,700.00 1,128,001.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52452 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL-23-705679 -1,610.81 1,126,390.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52453 Whitchurch Enginee... -13,418.10 1,112,972.17
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 EFT PG&E -220.57 1,112,751.60
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 52454 Industrial Electric Inv#48888 -1,443.54 1,111,308.06
Deposit 12/13/2023 Deposit 4,832.25 1,116,140.31
Paycheck 12/14/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,263.54 1,114,876.77
Paycheck 12/14/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,085.62 1,112,791.15
Paycheck 12/14/2023 EFTDD George Bruce Gehrke -467.98 1,112,323.17
Paycheck 12/14/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,309.33 1,111,013.84
Paycheck 12/14/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,569.70 1,108,444.14
Paycheck 12/14/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,149.10 1,107,295.04
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -659.45 1,106,635.59
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay United States Treas... VOID: 82-1570573 QB Tra... 0.00 1,106,635.59
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -16.50 1,106,619.09
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay United States Treas... VOID: 82-1570573 QB Tra... 0.00 1,106,619.09
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,205.66 1,103,413.43
Check 12/14/2023 52447 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,381.32 1,102,032.11
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2023 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 11.23 -154.11 1,101,878.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/15/2023 EFT PG&E -1,165.25 1,100,712.75
Deposit 12/18/2023 Deposit 3,826.75 1,104,539.50
Deposit 12/18/2023 Deposit 34,096.36 1,138,635.86
Deposit 12/19/2023 Deposit 45,141.93 1,183,777.79
Check 12/20/2023 52455 Regina Parrott Notary Services -40.00 1,183,737.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 1,183,737.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 52456 PARS SCO020 -300.00 1,183,437.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 52457 SDRMA 7724 -2,694.48 1,180,743.31
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 52458 SHN Consulting Eng... -14,103.54 1,166,639.77
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 52459 Steves Septic Inv#32515 -300.00 1,166,339.77
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 52460 Advanced Security, I... -1,108.50 1,165,231.27
Deposit 12/26/2023 Deposit 2,563.66 1,167,794.93
Deposit 12/26/2023 Deposit 742.99 1,168,537.92

11:42 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 12/26/2023 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... -723.49 1,167,814.43
Deposit 12/26/2023 Deposit 3,620.26 1,171,434.69
Deposit 12/26/2023 Deposit 45,176.43 1,216,611.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 Blue Star Gas QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 1,216,611.12
Paycheck 12/28/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,430.15 1,215,180.97
Paycheck 12/28/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,077.03 1,213,103.94
Paycheck 12/28/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,305.68 1,211,798.26
Paycheck 12/28/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -82.30 1,211,715.96
Paycheck 12/28/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,554.77 1,209,161.19
Paycheck 12/28/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,134.16 1,208,027.03
Liability Check 12/28/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -646.73 1,207,380.30
Liability Check 12/28/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,082.58 1,204,297.72
Liability Check 12/28/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -2.70 1,204,295.02
Deposit 12/28/2023 Deposit 3,614.70 1,207,909.72
Check 12/28/2023 52461 Paul Newmaker Board Stipend 06/23 thru 1... -600.00 1,207,309.72
Check 12/28/2023 52462 Diane Black Board Stipends 06/23 thru ... -400.00 1,206,909.72
Check 12/28/2023 52463 Delia Ansted Board Stipends 06/23 thru ... -500.00 1,206,409.72
Check 12/28/2023 52464 Susan Pryor Board Stipends 06/23/ thru ... -500.00 1,205,909.72
Check 12/28/2023 52465 Nina Sellen Board Stipends 06/23 thru ... -550.00 1,205,359.72
Check 12/28/2023 52466 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,345.66 1,204,014.06
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2023 52467 Advanced Security, I... Inv#674559 -456.57 1,203,557.49
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2023 52468 Thatcher Company 402298 -3,376.40 1,200,181.09
Deposit 12/31/2023 Deposit 7,017.16 1,207,198.25

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 23,992.83 1,207,198.25

TOTAL 23,992.83 1,207,198.25

11:42 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 168,708.42
Deposit 12/29/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 143.35 168,851.77

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 143.35 168,851.77

TOTAL 143.35 168,851.77

11:42 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 20,012.13
Deposit 12/11/2023 Deposit 100.00 100.00 20,112.13
Deposit 12/29/2023 Interest 12.79 12.79 20,124.92

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 112.79 20,124.92

TOTAL 112.79 20,124.92

11:43 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 711.40
Deposit 12/29/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 0.30 711.70

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 0.30 711.70

TOTAL 0.30 711.70

11:44 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 711.40
Deposit 12/29/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 0.30 711.70

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 0.30 711.70

TOTAL 0.30 711.70

11:02 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/10/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 409,335.52
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2023 5008 ACGC, INC Museum Req... 20000 · Accou... -49,495.47 359,840.05
Check 12/20/2023 Service Charge 50480 · Bank F... -5.00 359,835.05
Deposit 12/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 3.30 359,838.35

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan -49,497.17 359,838.35

TOTAL -49,497.17 359,838.35

9:01 AM Scotia Community Services District
01/08/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 273,034.47
Deposit 12/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.32 273,036.79

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.32 273,036.79

TOTAL 2.32 273,036.79

12:10 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12153 · Umpqua CD Drainage 54,967.34
Deposit 12/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 60.50 55,027.84

Total 12153 · Umpqua CD Drainage 60.50 55,027.84

TOTAL 60.50 55,027.84

12:04 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12154 · Umpqua CD Streets & Streetlight 184,920.69
Deposit 12/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 203.52 185,124.21

Total 12154 · Umpqua CD Streets & Streetlight 203.52 185,124.21

TOTAL 203.52 185,124.21

12:05 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12155 · Umpqua CD Wastewater 406,913.86
Deposit 12/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 447.83 407,361.69

Total 12155 · Umpqua CD Wastewater 447.83 407,361.69

TOTAL 447.83 407,361.69

12:06 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/04/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023

Page 1
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Scotia Community Services District 
